
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

SHARED REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2020 

Venue: 
 

REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 

Time: 9.00 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies/Notification of Substitute Members (if any)  
 
2. Declarations of interest  
 
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019. 
  
4. Shared Service: Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 (Pages 5 - 13) 
 
 Report was marked “to follow” and was published on 7 December 2020. 
  
5. Shared Service: (unaudited) annual statement of accounts 2019/20 (Pages 14 - 28) 
 
 Report was marked “to follow” and was published on 7 December 2020. 
  
6. Date of Next Meeting  
 
 To be discussed. 
  
7. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
 To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
“That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the following 
item(s) of business on the grounds that there is likely to be a disclosure of exempt 
information which is described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, and that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.” 

  
8. Shared Service: Budget 2021/22 (revenues and benefits) (Pages 29 - 36) 
 
 Report was marked “to follow” and was published on 7 December 2020. 
  

 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors E Lewis and A Whitehead, Lancaster City Council 

Councillor M Brown and M Rawlinson, Preston City Council 
 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Debbie Chambers Head of Democratic Services 

dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iii) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Friday 4 December 2020.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Shared Revenue and Benefits Service Joint Committee 
18 December 2019 

 
 

Present: Councillor Rawlinson  Chair, Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Performance – 
Preston City Council 

 Councillor M Brown  Leader, Preston City Council 
 Councillor A Whitehead  Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Resources, Lancaster City Council 
 Councillor K Frea  Lancaster City Council (Substitute) 

 
 

Also in attendance: 
 

 

 

 Mr A Robinson  Head of Shared Service/Deputy 
Director 

 Mr P Thompson  Head of Financial Services and S151 
Officer 

 Ms J Wilding  City Treasurer 
 Mrs H Johnston  Benefits Manager 
 Ms H Phillips  Senior Accountant 
 Mr Z Bapu  Senior Member Services Officer 

 
 

Apologies: Councillor E Lewis 
 

 

SRB10 Chair's Announcements  
 
None.  
 

SRB11 Notification of Substitute Members (if any)  
 
Resolved – That it be noted Councillor Frea was in attendance in substitution for 
Councillor Lewis.  
 

SRB12 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 

SRB13 Minutes  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of a meeting of the Shared Revenues and Benefits Services 
Joint Committee, held on 25 July 2019, be noted and signed as a correct record.  
 

SRB14 Date of Next Meeting  
 
July date for the next meeting to be arranged.  

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



SHARED REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 

18TH DECEMBER 2019 

 
 

SRB15 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved - “That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that there is likely to be disclosure of exempt 
information which is described in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 which are specified against the heading to each item, and that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing it.” 

 

SRB16 Shared Service Budget 2020/21 -  (Revenues and Benefits) 
(Paragraph 3)  
 
The Deputy Director of Customer Services (Head of Revenues and Benefits Shared 
Service) presented a report on the Shared Service Agreement between Lancaster City 
Council and Preston City Council which requires that the Joint Committee approve the 
annual revenue, capital and staff budgets in respect of the Revenues and Benefits 
functions. The Joint Committee shall then inform the two Councils of the amounts of their 
proposed contributions to the Joint Committee’s budget.  
 
Resolved – That the Joint Committee  

(i)  noted the latest budget monitoring for the Shared Service as detailed in 
Appendix A of the report; 

(ii)  approved the budget for 2020/21 for the Shared Service as detailed in 
Appendix B of the report; and 

(iii) delegated to the S151 Officers of each Council (by agreement), to 
determine the cost sharing ratio for contributions to and from the overall Shared Service 
budget.  
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Julie Thorpe, Head of Member Services, Preston City Council 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

  
 

 

Report to Joint Committee 
Meeting to be held on 14th December 2020 
 

Electoral Ward Affected 
ALL 

Report submitted by: Director of Corporate Services (Preston City Council) 
 

SHARED SERVICE – ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 
(‘Appendix A’ refers) 
 

 
1. Summary  
 
1.1 This report requests that the Shared Revenue and Benefits Service Joint Committee 

considers and approves the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20.  The Annual 
Governance Statement is set out in Appendix A to this report. 

 
2. Decision Required 
  
2.1 The Joint Committee is requested to: 
 

(i) Approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20, as set out in Appendix A to 
this report. 

 
3. Information 
 
3.1 The Shared Revenue and Benefits Service Joint Committee (“Joint Committee”) serving 

both Councils (Lancaster and Preston), operates under a Local Code of Governance via 
the host authority (Preston), which is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE 
Framework – Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework “the 
Framework”. 

 
3.2 In line with good practice and CIPFA principles in relation to the effectiveness of internal 

control at each authority, it is considered appropriate for the Joint Committee to approve 
an Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20, to accompany the (unaudited) Annual 
Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 

 
3.3 The Framework offers guidance that a Governance Statement should cover all the 

significant corporate systems, processes and controls, spanning the whole range of the 
authorities activities, including in particular those designed to ensure that: 

 

 The Partner Authorities have maintained an adequate system of internal control 

 Measures are in place to prevent and detect fraud and corruption 

 The authorities policies are implemented in practice 

 High quality services are delivered efficiently and effectively 

 The authorities values and ethical standards are met 

 Laws and regulations are complied with 

 Required processes are adhered to 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

 Financial statements and other published performance indicators are accurate and 
reliable 

 Human, financial, environmental and other resources are managed efficiently and 
effectively 

 
3.4 In reviewing the internal controls and subsequently approving the Annual Governance 

Statement for 2019/20, the Joint Committee will require assurances on the effectiveness 
of the governance framework and how this addresses the key risks faced by the partner 
authorities. 

 
3.5 In order to provide that assurance, the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 has 

been produced taking into account the guidance and best practice contained within the 
Framework, and is set out in Appendix A to this report. 

 
3.6 A summary table documenting recent housing benefit subsidy and internal audit work 

undertaken in relation to the Shared Service is provided in Appendix B as further 
assurance.  Audit work in relation to the Shared Service was restricted during 2019/20 due 
to limited audit resources and more recently work has been significantly impacted given 
the Covid-19 pandemic with resources switched to priority areas. 

 
3.7  An extract of the Risk Log is provided in Appendix C as further assurance, detailing 

mitigation in relation to the two main risks that would have a significant impact for the 
Shared Service. 

 
 
4.  Implications  
 
4.1 Financial planning and management is a key component of effective corporate 

governance.  All financial implications are reflected in the (Unaudited) Annual Statement 
of Accounts 2019/20 that is also on the agenda for consideration by the Joint Committee. 

 
4.2 Ensuring staff are adequately trained and professionally competent is key to meeting the 

core needs of the CIPFA/SOLACE guidance. 
 
4.3 Risk is intrinsic to the system of internal audit and governance and mitigation of those risks 

are covered within the Business Plan 2019 -21. 
 
5. Impact Statement  
 
5.1 Good governance leads to good management, good performance, good stewardship of 

public money, good public engagement and ultimately good outcomes for citizens and 
service users.  It enables the authority to pursue its vision effectively as well as 
underpinning that vision with mechanisms for control and management of risk.  The Annual 
Governance Statement for 2019/20 provides the citizens and service users with evidence 
of the effectiveness of the governance arrangements for the Revenues and Benefits 
Shared Service. 

 
 

Page 6



 

 
Background Documents: 
 
Background documents open to inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972: 
 
 
 

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Ext 

“Delivering Good 
Governance in Local 
Government - Framework”  
(CIPFA/SOLACE) 

2016 Jackie Wilding  
Director of Resources  
Tel: 01772 906994 
 

  
Shared Service            2019     Adrian Robinson  
Business Plan 2019-21           Head of Shared Service 
          Tel: 01772 906023       
 

Contact for further information: 
 

Jackie Wilding  01772 906994 Director of Resources 
  

Page 7



 

   
APPENDIX A 

 
REVENUES & BENEFITS SHARED SERVICE 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
2019/20 

 
1. Scope of Responsibility 
 
1.1 The role of the Shared Revenues and Benefits Service Joint Committee (“the Joint Committee”) 

(under S101(5) and S102 of the Local Government Act 1972 and S20 of the Local Government Act 
2000 and all other enabling powers) is to discharge the functions delegated to it by the Executives 
of Preston City and Lancaster City Councils, as specified in the Shared Revenues and Benefits 
Service Agreement (“the Agreement”).  The Terms of Reference of the Joint Committee require; 

 

 That those delegated functions relating to Revenues and Benefits are  delivered through the 
Joint Committee within the budget and to agreed standards; 

 That Preston City Council and Lancaster City Council remain fully informed and engaged 
 
To this end the Joint Committee requires robust reporting and performance management 
arrangements in place that meet the requirements of each partner authority. 

 
1.2 The “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework” is designed for local authorities 

and other public bodies which engage directly with the community.  The Joint Committee’s lines of 
communication and accountability are different, but the principles of the Framework apply.  To this 
extent, the Joint Committee is responsible, jointly with the partner authorities, for ensuring that there 
are sound systems of internal control in place to facilitate the effective exercise of their functions.  
These include arrangements for the management of risks and for maintaining high standards of 
corporate governance. 

 
 
2. The Purpose of the Governance Framework 
 
2.1 The governance framework outlines the systems, processes, culture and values by which the Joint 

Committee is directed and controlled, to ensure a quality, cost effective service is delivered to each 
partner authority. 

 
2.2 The Joint Committee is not a free standing body in its own right. Appropriate arrangements for the 

good governance of its affairs must therefore be made, drawing upon the established good 
governance practices at both Councils. 

 
 
3. The Governance Environment 
 
3.1 As employees of Preston City Council, officers within the partnership are subject to the governance 

processes that are in operation at Preston City Council. 
 
3.2 Reference should be made to the respective financial statements of each partner authority for full 

details of their corporate governance arrangements.  
 
3.3 The following paragraphs describe the key elements of the systems, processes, and performance 

management arrangements which are in place and which constitute the system of governance which 
is specific to the Joint Committee. 

 

Page 8



 

4. The Shared Revenues and Benefits Service Agreement 
 
4.1 The Agreement sets out the basis for the Shared Service and its operation. It sets out the standard 

and quality of services to be provided.  
 
4.2 The Agreement provides that the Joint Committee be made up of two Executive Members from each 

partner authority.  The Joint Committee meets at least two times in a municipal year and holds its 
Annual General Meeting every year before 31 July. 

 
4.3 Advice is given to the Joint Committee by the S151 Officers at both Lancaster City Council and 

Preston City Council. The Director of Resources at Preston City Council is considered the Secretary 
to the Joint Committee. 

 
4.4 The Head of Shared Service provides performance monitoring reports to the Joint Committee upon 

request.  Furthermore, the Head of Shared Service and the Section 151 Officer at 
[...]
the needs of the 
Community and public information provided 

 Regular budget management of grant allocation 

 Continuously review staffing structure to ensure it 
remains fit for purpose. 

 Home working plans in place, adequately resourced 

 Contingency plans in place to enable input of additional 
resources from either site to minimise risk 

 Transfer of staff to priority tasks 

 Review recovery policy and set realistic performance 
targets in relation to collection 

 Partnership working with internal and external 
organisations and keep members onboard and informed 

 Overview by S151 Officers, Members, Joint Committee 
 

APPENDIX C 

P
age 13



 

Report to Joint Committee 
Meeting to be held on 14th December 2020 
 

Electoral Ward Affected 
All 

Report submitted by : Director of Resources  (Preston City Council) 
 

Portfolio Holder : Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance (Preston City Council) 
 

SHARED SERVICE (UNAUDITED) ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2019/20 
 

 
1. Summary  
 
1.1 The Host Authority’s Section 151 Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Revenues 

and Benefits Shared Services Statement of Accounts which provide a true and fair view of 
the financial position of the Shared Service at the accounting date and its income and 
expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2020. 

 
1.2 The Partnership prepared its Annual Accounts and supporting financial statements in 

accordance with applicable laws and regulations and in line with the Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code) 2019/20. 

 
2. Decision Required 
  
2.1 To approve the unaudited Revenues and Benefits Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 as 

set out in Appendix A.  
 
3. Revenues and Benefits Statement of Accounts Information 
 
3.1 The accounts have been prepared by Preston City Council as the Host Authority. 
 
3.2 These accounts will be summarised as part of the 2019/20 main Statutory Accounts of 

both Councils
[...]
technical terms used in these Statement of 
Accounts. 
 

4. Conclusion 
 
In conclusion, the Shared Service has a proactive approach to financial forecasting and budget 
management with extensive systems and procedures in place. In 2019/20 the Shared Service 
has in overall terms achieved its financial targets and aspirations and has worked successfully 
within reduced budgets to deliver services.  
 
 
5. Access to further information 
 
If you would like to receive further information about the Statement of Accounts please contact 
Accountancy Services at Preston Town Hall, Lancaster Road, Preston, PR1 2RL. 
 
 
Jackie Wilding 
Director of Resources 
(Section 151 Officer) 
 
 

Page 20



 5 

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 

 
 
The Partnership’s Responsibilities 
 
The Partnership is required to: 

 make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to ensure 
that one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In 
these Councils, that officer is the Chief Financial Officer 

 

 manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and 
safeguard its assets 
 

 approve the Statement of Accounts 
 
 
The Chief Financial Officer’s Responsibilities. 
 
The Director of Resources and Chief Finance Officer are responsible for the preparation of the 
Partnership’s Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the 
CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy) 2019/20 Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code). 
 
In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Director of Resources and Chief Finance Officer 
have: 
 

 selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently 
 

 made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent 
 

 complied with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the Code) 
 

 kept proper accounting records which were up to date 
 

 taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
 
 
The Chief Financial Officer’s Certification 
 
I certify that the Statement of Accounts gives a true and fair view of the financial position of 
the Partnership at the reporting date and of its expenditure and income for the year ended 31 
March 2020. 
 
Signed                                     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair of the Joint Committee             J. Wilding                                 P. Thompson 
                                                          Director of Resources              Chief Finance Officer  
                                                          Preston City Council                Lancaster City Council 
                                                          Host Council  
 
Date 

  

Page 21



 6 

Core Financial Statements 

 
Introduction to the Core Financial Statements 
 
The Statement of Accounts contain a number of different elements which are explained below: 
 
 
Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement  
 
This statement shows the accounting cost in the year of providing services in accordance with 
generally accepted practices, rather than the amount to be funded from taxation. Councils 
raise taxation to cover expenditure in accordance with regulations; this may be different from 
the accounting cost. 
 
 
 
Movement in Reserves Statement  
 
This statement is intended to show the movement from the start of the year to the end on the 
different reserves held by the Shared Service. As the Shared Service does not have reserves, 
this statement does not apply. 
 
 
 
Balance Sheet 
 
The Balance Sheet shows the value as at the Balance Sheet date of the assets and liabilities 
recognised by the Shared Service. The net assets (assets less liabilities) are matched by the 
reserves held by the Shared Service.  
 
The Shared Service has nil net assets and nil reserves. 
 
 
 
Cash Flow Statemen
[...]
2th August 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 12 

 
 

Glossary 

 
 
Accounting Policies 
The rules and practices adopted that determine how transactions and other events are reflected 
in financial statements. 
 
 
Accruals 
The concept is that income is recorded when it is earned rather than when it is received and 
expenses are recorded when goods or services are received rather than when the payment is 
made. 
 
 
Budget 
A statement of the Shared Service’s spending plans for revenue over a specified period of time. 
 
 
Creditors 
Amounts owed by the Shared Service for work done, services rendered or goods received for 
which payment has not been made by the Balance Sheet date. 
 
 
Debtors 
Amounts owed to the Shared Service for work carried out, services rendered or goods provided 
by the Shared Service for which income has not been received by the Balance Sheet date. 
 
 
Housing Benefits 
This is financial help to persons on low income to meet, in whole or part, their rent. Benefit is 
paid by Local Councils but Central Government refunds part of the cost of the benefits and of 
the running costs of the services to Local Councils. 
 
 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
Defined Accounting Standards that must be applied by all reporting organisations to their 
financial statements, in order to provide a true and fair view of the organisation’s financial 
position, and enable a direct comparison with financial statements of other organisations. 
 
 
Materiality 
The concept that any omission from or inaccuracy in the Statement of Accounts should not be 
so large as to affect the understanding of those statements by the reader. 

Page 28



Document is Restricted

Page 29 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Shared Service: Annual Governance Statement 2019/20
	5 Shared Service: (unaudited) annual statement of accounts 2019/20
	Statement of Accounts 2019-20 App A

	8 Shared Service: Budget 2021/22 (revenues and benefits)



Minutes of the meeting


 SHARED REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS SERVICE JOINT 

COMMITTEE 

 

9.00 A.M.  14TH DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillor A Whitehead    - Chair, Cabinet Member for Finance, Lancaster 
City Council 
Councillor M Brown – Leader, Preston City Council 
Councillor E Lewis – Leader, Lancaster City Council  
Councillor M Rawlinson – Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance, 
Preston City Council. 
 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
   
 Mrs H Johnston  

Ms H Phillips 
Mr A Robinson 

Benefits Manager 
Senior Accountant, Preston City Council 
Head of Revenues and Benefits 

 Mr P Thompson 
 
Ms J Wilding 
Mrs D Chambers 

Head of Finance & Section 151 Officer Lancaster 
City Council 
City Treasurer, Preston City Council 
Head of Democratic Services and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer, Lancaster City Council 

 
THE MEETING ADJOURNED FROM 9AM TO 9.15AM DUE TO TECHNICAL DIFFICULTIES 
WITH REMOTE ACCESS.  
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
The Head of Democratic Services noted that this was the first meeting of the municipal 
year, however the election of Chair had been omitted from the agenda. She called for 
nominations for Chair, noting that the Chair in 2019/20 had been Councillor Rawlinson. 
 
Resolved - That Councillor Whitehead be appointed Chair of the Joint Committee for the 
remainder of 2020/21. 
 

2 APOLOGIES/NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no apologies for substitutions. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the Shared Revenues and Benefits Services Joint 
Committee, held on 18 December 2020 be noted. (These would be signed as a correct 
record when a paper copy became available.) 
 



SHARED REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 

14TH DECEMBER 2020 

 
 
 
 

5 SHARED SERVICE: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20  
 
The Director of Corporate Services (Preston City Council) submitted a report requesting 
that the Shared Revenues and Benefits Service Joint Committee consider and approve 
the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20. The Annual Governance Statement was 
set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 
Resolved - That the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20, as set out in Appendix A 
to the report, be approved. 

 
 

6 SHARED SERVICE: (UNAUDITED) ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  
 
The Director of Resources (Preston City Council) submitted a report on the preparation of 
the Revenues and Benefits Shared Services Statement of Accounts. The unaudited 
Statement of Accounts was set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 
The Partnership prepared its Annual Accounts and supporting financial statements in 
accordance with applicable laws and regulations and in line with the Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code) 2019/20. 
 
Resolved – That the Joint Committee approve the unaudited Revenues and Benefits 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20, as set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Date of the next meeting to be arranged. 
 

8 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved - That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
following item of busines on the grounds that there is likely to be  disclosure of exempt 
information which is described in Paragraph 3 of 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 

9 SHARED SERVICE: BUDGET 2021/22 (REVENUES AND BENEFITS)  
 
The Chief Officer (Revenues and Benefits) and Head of Shared Service presented a 
report on the Shared Service Agreement between Lancaster City Council and Preston 
City Council which required that the Joint Committee approve the annual revenue, capital 
and staff budgets in respect of the Revenues and Benefits functions. The Joint Committee 
would then inform the two Councils of the amounts of their proposed contributions from 
the Joint Committee’s budget. 
 
Resolved – That the Joint Committee 
 
(i)   notes the latest budget monitoring for the Shared Service as detailed in Appendix A 

of the report. 



SHARED REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 

14TH DECEMBER 2020 

 
 
(ii)  approves the budget for 2021/22 for the Shared Service as detailed in Appendix B 

of the report. 
 
(iii)  delegates to the S151 Officers of each Council (by agreement), to determine the 

cost sharing ratio for contributions to and from the overall Shared Service budget. 

 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 10.06 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact 
Debbie Chambers Head of Democratic Services dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


